c) Those activities do not result in the transfer of a good or a service to the customer as those

activities occur.

If those aforementioned activities are expected to significantly change the form or the functionality

of customers’ intellectual property, or customers’ ability to obtain benefits from the intellectual

property is substantially derived from, or dependent upon, those activities, the Corporation’s

activities will significantly influence customers’ rights.

- 13 -

For a sale with a right of return, the Corporation recognizes a refund liability (recognized as other

current liabilities) and a right to recover a product (recognized other current assets) when

recognizing revenue. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, return provisions and inventories were

recognized when recognizing revenue.

The Corporation elected to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete as of

January 1, 2018 and recognized the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on

January 1, 2018.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application of IFRS

15 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Inventories   $ 34,341   $ (1,553)   $ 32,788

Accounts receivable, net   1,977,652   (1,931,286)   46,366

Accounts receivable from related parties   110,119   (82,281)   27,838

Other receivables   17,215   1,931,286   1,948,501

Other receivables from related parties   6,538   82,281   88,819

Right to recover a product (other current

assets)   -   1,553   1,553

Total effect on assets   $ 2,145,865   $ -   $ 2,145,865

Contract liabilities - current   $ -   $ 66,154   $ 66,154

Accounts payable   2,189,580   (2,138,972)   50,608

Accounts payable from related parties   168,653   (110,082)   58,571

Other payables   496,905   2,138,972   2,635,877

Other payables from related parties   10,156   110,082   120,238

Provisions - current   1,888   (1,888)   -

Other financial liabilities   -   721,327   721,327

Advances received   787,481   (787,481)   -

Refund liabilities - current (other current

liabilities)   -   1,888   1,888

Total effect on liabilities   $ 3,654,663   $ -   $ 3,654,663

Had the Corporation applied IAS 18 in the current year, the following adjustments should have been

made to reflect the line items and balances under IFRS 15.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for 2018

December 31,

2018

Increase in inventories   $ 4,527

[…]

receivables were recognized as accounts receivable.

The following table details the loss allowance of receipts under custody receivables for MyCard based

on the Corporation’s provision matrix:

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Less than 90

Days  91 to 180 Days

181 to 365

Days

More than

1year  Total

Expected credit loss rate (%)  -  3  30  100

Gross carrying amount   $1,821,387   $ 45,786   $ 24,903   $ 56,879   $1,948,955

Loss allowance (Lifetime ECLs)   -   (1,387)   (9,377)   (56,879)   (67,643)

Amortized cost   $1,821,387   $ 44,399   $ 15,526   $ -   $1,881,312

The movements of the loss allowance of accounts receivable and other receivables were as follows:

  For the Year Ended December 31,2018

Accounts

Receivable

Other

Receivables  Total

Balance at January 1, 2018 per IAS 39   $ 64,176   $ -   $ 64,176

(Continued)

- 33 -

  For the Year Ended December 31,2018

Accounts

Receivable

Other

Receivables  Total

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9   $ -   $ -   $ -

Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 15   (64,068)   64,068   -

Balance at January 1, 2018, as adjusted   108   64,068   64,176

Add:  Net remeasurement of loss allowance   388   14,280   14,668

Less:  Amounts written off   -   (10,705)   (10,705)

Balance at December 31, 2018   $ 496   $ 67,643   $ 68,139

(Concluded)

2017

a. Notes receivable

At the end of the reporting period, there were no past due notes receivable on which the Corporation did

not recognize an allowance for impairment loss.

b. Accounts receivable

The Corporation’s 2017 credit policy is the same as the 2018 credit policy described above. The

Corporation decides the recoverability of accounts receivable based on any movements of accounts

receivable from the date credit was initially granted to the balance sheet date. The allowance for

impairment loss is based on the estimated irrecoverable amounts determined by reference to past default